
Agenda Item#: 3 - C - 1 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------Meeting Date: September 11, 2012 {X} Consent 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

{ } Workshop 

Engineering & Public Works 
Roadway Production Division 

{ } Regular 
{ } Public Hearing 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: A Second Amendment 
(Amendment) to the Annual Guardrail Contract (Contract), R2010-1488, Project No. 
2011052, dated October 5, 2010, with Southeast Attenuators, Inc. (Contractor) to extend 
the expiration date and increase the total budget by $150,000. 

SUMMARY: Approval of this Amendment will extend the Contract for the final 12 months 
of the Contract time and increase the dollar value by $150,000, to a total new value of 
$930,000. The Contract consists of furnishing and installing guardrail, furnishing guardrail 
products, removing and disposing of "old" guardrail and/or resetting of existing guardrail. 
Small Business Enterprise (SBE) goals were established at 15% of the overall Contract 
amount. The Contractor is an SBE certified business, therefore, all of the $485,522 spent 
on this Contract to date has gone to an SBE contractor. 

Countywide (MRE) 

Background and Justification: The present Contract was approved on October 5, 
2010, R2010-1488, and was extended by a first amendment to expire on October 5, 2012. 
Palm Beach County (County) departments that utilize this Contract report a record of 
satisfactory performance by the Contractor. The Contract provides that the term of the 
Contract may be extended for a not to exceed amount of thirty-six months total contract 
time. The Contractor and County mutually desire to extend the Contract to October 5, 
2013, while holding the unit prices as bid, except as amended previously. The Contractor 
is the current annual guardrail contractor. A new Contract will be bid prior to expiration of 
this final extension. 

Attachments: 
1. Amendment to the Annual Guardrail Contract 
------=-=-============================================= 

Division Director 

--., 

Approved By: __ /4'--"-'-+\--"-J--'r:_._...i:;LJ.=.='d.--..4d~---- 8/ahz 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2012 
$150,000 

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

$150,000 

2013 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

2014 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes 

Budget Account No: Various 
Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Prior Encumbered/ 

X 

2015 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

No 

Allocation Ex12ended New Allocation 
Road & Bridge $700,000 < 482,924> 150,000 
Water Utilities $ 50,000 <0> <O> 
Parks & Recreation $ 20,000 <0> <0> 
Aimorts $ 10,000 <2,598> <0> 
Total $780,000 <485,522> 150,000 

2016 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

Total 
Available 

$ 367,076 
$ 50,000 
$ 20,000 
$ 7,402 

$ 444,478 

Allocations are a not to exceed amount and can be expended from various accounting lines for various 
projects where budget is available. 

d/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

B. Approved as to Form 
and Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

. ,.{)f?< ha<-4 J/J£:£&/(, .. ~ -do r.J_ 
f0 rContract Dev. and Control 



SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE ANNUAL GUARDRAIL 
CONTRACT NO. 2011052 DATED OCTOBER 5, 2010 BY 
AND BETWEEN SOUTHEAST ATTENUATORS, INC., AND 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT to the Annual Guardrail Contract dated October 5, 
2010, (R-2010-1488), hereinafter "CONTRACT'' by and between Southeast Attenuators, 
Inc., hereinafter "CONTRACTOR" and the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PALM 
BEACH COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter, "COUNTY". 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, on October 5, 2010, the CONTRACTOR and COUNTY entered into an 
Annual Guardrail Contract for furnishing and installing guardrail and other related tasks 
throughout Palm Beach County; and 

WHEREAS, on October 4, 2011, (R-2011-1480) the CONTRACTOR and COUNTY 
mutually agreed to an extension of the Contract through October 5, 2012; and 

WHEREAS, Section 32 of the contract provides that the contract may be extended, 
at the COUNTY'S option for a defined period of time, not to exceed thirty-six months total 
contract time, upon approval of the Board of County Commissioners; and 

WHEREAS, by this amendment, the CONTRACTOR and the COUNTY mutually agree 
to extend the CONTRACT from October 5, 2012 to October 5, 2013, with all original terms, 
conditions and unit prices adhered to, except as amended; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises, and 
agreements herein contained, the parties agree as follows: 

1. The above recitations are true and correct and incorporated herein; 
2. The CONTRACT, dated October 5, 2010, between the CONTRACTOR and the 

COUNTY is hereby extended from October 5, 2012 to October 5, 2013, and; 
3. The CONTRACT amount, indicated in the CONTRACT, Page C-1, Paragraph 2, 

is increased by $150,000 to a total of $930,000; 
It is the intent of the parties hereto that this Agreement shall not become binding 

until the date executed by the COUNTY 

All other provisions of the Annual Guardrail Contract dated October 5, 2010, and as 
previously amended, shall remain in full force and effect. 

THIS SPACE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY 

N:\ENG_SER\2011052 - Guardrail\Amend-Ext-Second.doc 



ANNUAL GUARDRAIL CONTRACT 
PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT NO. 2011052 
EXTENSION AMENDMENT 
Page 2 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Contract to be executed and sealed 

the day and year first written above. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK 
Clerk and Comptroller 

By: _______ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

~!Jib 
COUNTY ATTORNEY 

ATTEST: 

~UMO,tv, r«~ . 
Secretary or Asst. Secretary 

(Seal) 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, a Political 
Subdivision of the State of Florida 
Board of County Commissioners 

By: __________ _ 
Shelley Vana, Chair 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

_fa T\ WJJ 
) ENGINEERING 

SOUTHEAST ATTENUATORS. INC. 
Contractor 

By: ~ lam - fiutduf 
(Signature & Title) 

bdJJUL Rt~a· -/JhS-tdtd-
cPrint Name & Title) 

THIS SPACE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY 



~ TRAVELERSJ 
CONTINUATION CERTIFICATE FIDELITY OR SURETY 
BONDS/POLICIES 

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America 
Hartford, Connecticut 06183 

*$15,357.00 **104982140 ***** In consideration of * doll~CJ?,,(~~..Pf,~ium, the term of Bond/Policy #** in the amount of U~ssued on behalf ···soUTHEAST A TTENU~S. IN~s9~';([M'e'EXCH FL 33411 PALM BEACH -of *** whose address is · , in ravor of COUNTY in connection with ·••*PROJECT 2011052 
••••GUARDRAIL MAINTENANCE hereby extended to 10/5/13 , subject to all covenants and conditions of said bond/policy. ON ROADWA vs IN PALM BEACH COUNTY 

This certificate is designed to extend only the term of the bond/policy. It does not increase the amount which may be 
payable thereunder. The aggregate liability of the Company under the said bond/policy together with this certificate shall be 
exactly the same as, and no greater than it would have been, if the said bond/policy had originally been written to expire on 
the date to which it is now being extended. 

12 
Signed, sealed and dated JULY 30Ttf2O1<K 

*****PER CONTRACT EXTENTION AGREEMENT, ACTUAL BOND AMOUNT REMAINS AT $50,000.00 AND TOTAL CONTRACT PRICE IS $930,000.00. 

Travelers Casualty f America 

By: 

GARY A. CARDINALE Attorney-in-Fact 

F-58-M (2-95) 



nm Pl !DUAL AC!J{OWU.1)GF.MFJrr 

____ ] 
_________ ] ss: 

State of 
County -:Ji 
On this _______ day of 

~;urn1u Al •. JlJRAT 

__ , before me p~rsonally appeared 

kncwn to me t:, be the person described in anc! ._.ho executed the for~goin~ in~tru-
ment, ;,_.-,<l _he_ duly acknowledged to me that _he_ executed the same. 

State of 
County of 
On th.is ______ day o: 

ss: 

'.-:nown to me to be a member of the firm of 

Notary Puol:i.c 

· __ , before ~ie ;,ersc::ially appeared 

described w and which executed the foregoing instrument, and _he_ thereu;,on 
acknowledged :o r:te t'Jat _1vJ_executed the same as and for the act anc deed of said : i.nn. 

Notary ?ubEc 

COR.FORAl'ION ACKJlOWLEDGE21ENT 

State of ________ _ 

ss: CouJtty of 
On this ______ da.y ot ________ _ __ , before me personally appear~ci 

to me ~no~, who beiug b7 me duly sworn, did depose and sa,: that _he_ resides at: _______________________ ; that _lie_ is 
of the corporation described in and which executed the foregoir.g ir.strument; that _he_ 
bows tbe ~eal of sAid cor?oratioo; tbat the seal affixed to said iustr~~ent is such 
cocporate seal; that i~ '"'as so a.f.:i..--ced by order of the ooard of Directors· of said 
coq:orat.ion; and that _he_ signed h!§._ name thereto by !.ike order. 

State of 
County of 
0c this 

NEWYORK 
ERIE ss: 
30TH dav of JULY 
GARY A. CARDINALE •. 

~ota.ry cub Lie 

~. before rne personally appeared __ 

':.o me !rno·,m, ·..-ho i:leing ':Jy :ne dul, swot":l, did de?ose and s.ty: that _he_ :-esides i.n ~he 
City of BUFFALO that _hP._ is the -~--------______ A_TT_ORNEY-IN-FACT a t~e above signed sl!rety, th~ 
corporacion described in and wnicr. executed the ~1cn1n nstrcment; that-"~- knows ~he 
cor?orate seal cf said corooration; that tne seal aif~<ed to said instrument is such 
~:,t";:,orat~ seal; that it w::i~ so aif L-ced by ot'der of the Soac-d of Dir~c:k]s i ~id corpor-
a.ti.en; a:\d th.it _!te __ si~ed his name tncreto !>y like on! r. ,,v J,fl~-({f'.!t; 

,» • /~/}'1,,-,,/ "_(./' J v I 

61.QSX 

., ~ ._.. , ----·~ I 
I (;,~ ·1· 

.I

. '.'-'o tar7 .:-~o - ~c 
~a.J..E D. 8.A}\:;'..J'4.Y 
~ Public 

State of New Y orl< ,:J /'Ji I.I 
/Af~E)tpirn.s,J•.ily:24~~.7 



TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA 

HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06183 

Cl\,SH AND IN\leST50 CASH 
80M0S . INVESTMENT 11,,'COMI: DUE AND ACCRIED 
O~INV!:STEO AsSETS 
PREMlUMBALANCES 
NET.OEFERREP TAX ASSET 
REINSURANCE R.."'COVERAa\.E 
RECEIVABLES FROM PARENT, SUSSIDIARIES ANO AFFIUAiES SECURJTIES I.ENDING REINVESTED COUATERALASSETS UNDISTRTBtmO PAYMENTS 
OTHER ASSETS 

TOTAL ASSETS 

STATE OF CONNECTICUT 

COUN'l'Y OF 1-WUFORD ).SS. 

CITY OF HARrr-ORO 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS a: JUNe 30, 2011 

CAPITAL STOCK$ 5;480,000 

TOTAL UASl1..ITIES & SURPLUS 

MICHAELJ. OOOOY. BEING OULY SWORN. sAYSTHAT HE !S~ VICE P.RESiDefT. OF TRP.ve..ats G\SUAl:.TY AND SURETY COMPANY OFAMERICA, AND THATTO THE BEST OF fllS K!'IOWI.EOGEAND BELIEF, THE FOREGOINGIS'ATIWE ANO ~'STAlEME!NTOFTHEFINANCIALCONOITION OF SAID COMPAMY ASOFTI-IE311T'H DAY OF JUNE.2011. 

SUSSCRl8E0 AND SWORN TO BEFOftl: Ml: 11-11S 15TH DAY OF SE?'l'EMBER, 2011 
r 

SECONDVICEPRESI ./ 
•,' 

,,.....___ 
t ••• NOTARY?lJauc 

SUSANM. WEISSLEDER 
No~ Prllilic 
.&{), Co~ E:rpir:esNo~30, 2012 

$ m,704,1ao 
941;939,&63 

2,254;007. 
518;7'.43,284 
21,334,250 
S4,624)l98 
19;842,342 
94,1111'7',6118 
38,210,145 
16,181,415 
28,557,321 
3,31ll,189 
6,SS1,585 
5Pi7,GZ7 

2~,GSS 
5.022,088 

(35.7'18,0IJS) 
SSS,+41 
3'14.201 



..... WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER 

POWER OF ATTORNEY 
TRAVELERSJ Fannin~ton Casualty Company 

Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company 
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. 
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company 
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company 

Attorney-In Fact No. 216224 

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America 
l1nited States Fidelity and Guaranty Company 

Certificate No. Q Q /.J .5 4 Q 8 9 9 
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company. St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance 
Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota. that Farmington Casualty Company. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that l1nited States Fidelity and Guaranty 
Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland. that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under 
the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters. Inc .. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin 
(herein collectively called the "Companies""). and that the Companies do hereby make. constitute and appoint 

Gary A. Cardinale, and Danielle Barclay 

of the City of Cheektowaga . State of New York . their true and lawful Attomey(s)-in-Fact, 
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute. seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances. conditional undertakings and 
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of 
contract~ and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed hy law. 

16th IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Comp~1s
1
have caused this instrument to he signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this __________ _ f September day o ___________ . ____ . 

State of Connecticut 
City of Hartford ss. 

Farmington Casualty Company 
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company 
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. 
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company 
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company 

© 
By: 

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America 
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company 

16th September 2011 On this the ________ day of ____________ _ ___ . before me personally appeared George W. Thompson. who acknowledged 
himself to he the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company. Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, 
Inc .. St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company. St. Paul Guardi~n Insurance Company. St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company. Travelers Casualty and Surety 
Company. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company. and that he. as such. being authorized so to do, 
e.xecuted the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained hy signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer. 

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. 
My Commission expires the 30th day of June. 2016. 

58440-6-11 Printed in U.S.A. 

'- \farie C. Tetreault. Notary Public 

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER 



WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER 

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters. Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows: 

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman. any Executive Vice President: any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her: and it is 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary: and it is 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached. 

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary. of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and GIJllilUlty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked. 

~ei+\ ~ L IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and. affixed the seals of said Companies this _,,}_'----- day of ~ ,20.i!::-

© 
To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number. the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached. 

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER 


